

No. 17-1302

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

NOMURA SECURITIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.;  
RBS SECURITIES INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY, as  
Conservator for the Federal National Mortgage  
Association and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage  
Corporation,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ  
PAUL F. RUGANI  
DANIEL A. RUBENS  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON  
& SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52nd Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 506-5000

*Counsel for RBS  
Securities Inc.*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com  
*Counsel for Nomura  
Securities International,  
Inc.*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

June 4, 2018

---

KELSI CORKRAN  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON  
& SUTCLIFFE LLP  
1152 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 339-8400

*Counsel for RBS  
Securities Inc.*

DAVID B. TULCHIN  
BRUCE E. CLARK  
STEVEN L. HOLLEY  
AMANDA FLUG DAVIDOFF  
SULLIVAN &  
CROMWELL LLP

125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 558-4000

*Counsel for Nomura  
Securities International,  
Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether HERA’s Extension Of Statutes Of Limitations Displaces Statutes Of Repose .....	2
A. HERA Does Not Override Statutes of Repose in the Securities Act or Preempt State Blue Sky Laws .....	2
B. The Question Presented is Exceedingly Important and Warrants Review Here .....	8
II. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Determine Whether Section 12(a)(2) Claims Must Be Tried By A Jury .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	7
<i>Credit Suisse First Bos. Mortg. Sec. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 501 (2017).....	9
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	1, 3, 5, 7
<i>Deckert v. Indep. Shares Corp.</i> , 311 U.S. 282 (1940).....	11, 12
<i>FDIC v. Credit Suisse First Bos. Mortg. Sec. Corp.</i> , 674 F. App’x 86 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>FDIC v. First Horizon Asset Sec., Inc.</i> , 821 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>First Horizon Asset Sec., Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 628 (2017).....	9
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	6
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	11, 12

**Statute**

12 U.S.C. §4617 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Brief in Opposition, *RBS Sec., Inc. v. FDIC*,  
No. 15-783 (U.S. Feb. 18, 2016)..... 9

Hugh S. Koford, *Rescission at Law and in  
Equity*, 36 Cal. L. Rev. 606 (1948) ..... 11
